
CITY OF HUGO
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
2021 DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT / LIONS PARK PROJECT 

S.A.P. 224-104-006 AND S.A.P. 224-111-001
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that bids for the construction of the 2021 

Downtown Improvement Project / Lions Park Project will be received on-line 
through QuestCDN vBid™ until Tuesday, June 15, 2021 at 1:00 pm local 
time.  Immediately following expiration of the time for receiving bids, represen-
tatives of the City of Hugo will publicly view bids at an online bid opening meet-
ing.  Those interested in viewing the online bid opening are welcome to join the 
meeting by logging on to https://zoom.us/join  or calling 1.301.715.8592 and 
enter:  Meeting ID: 989 5957 1466 Passcode: 271421. The as-read on-line 
bid results will be available at www.questcdn.com following the bid opening. 

The Project includes the furnishing of all labor and materials for the con-
struction complete in-place, of the following approximate quantities:

Downtown Improvements:
 18,000 S Y Remove Bituminous Pavement
 24,000 C Y Excavation (All Types)
 5,700 C Y Class 5 Aggregate Base
 6,400 C Y Select Granular Embankment
 5,300 TON Bituminous Pavement (All Types) 
 15,000 L F Concrete Curb and Gutter (All Types) 
 23,300 S F Bituminous Walk
 5 ACRE Boulevard Restoration
 5,00 L F Pavement Markings 
 9 EACH Remove and Replace Hydrant Assembly
 500 L F 8” DIP Watermain
 5,000 L F 12” – 33” RCP Storm Sewer
Lions Park Improvements:
Site earthwork, stormwater improvements, electrical work and lighting, bi-

tuminous trails, bituminous sports courts, acrylic color coating system, tennis 
and pickleball nets, basketball goal standard, chainlink fencing, site furnish-
ings, limestone blocks, concrete pads and walks, concrete playground curbs, 
concrete maintenance strips, ornamental fence, masonry piers, precast mon-
ument signs, site restoration, erosion control, landscaping, and irrigation from 
a water reuse system. 

The provisions of MINN. STAT. 16C.285 Responsible Contractor are im-
posed as a requirement of this contract. All bidders and persons or companies 
providing a response/submission to the Advertisement for Bids of the City of 
Hugo shall comply with the provisions of the statute.

Information and Bidding Documents for the Project can be found at www.
questcdn.com. Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the website for 
a nonrefundable fee of $45 by inputting Quest project #7708607 on the web-
site’s Project Search page. The website will be updated periodically with ad-
denda, lists of registered plan holders, reports, and other information relevant 
to submitting a Bid for the Project. All official notifications, addenda, and other 
Bidding Documents will be offered only through the website www.questcdn.
com. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for Bidding Documents, 
including addenda, if any, obtained from other sources. Bids will only be ac-
cepted via the electronic bidding service through QuestCDN.

The City Council reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive 
any bids received without explanation. No bid may be withdrawn for a period 
of 60 days. For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, 
procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are 
included in the Bidding Documents.

DATED: May 3, 2021 
BY THE ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL
s/s Michele Lindau, City Clerk, City of Hugo, MN
Published two times in The Citizen on May 20 and June 3, 2021.

CITY OF HUGO
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
PAVILION AT LIONS PARK

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that bids for the construction of a new public 
park pavilion at Lions Park will be received online through QuestCDN vBid™ 
until Tuesday, June 15, 2021 at 2:00 pm local time. The project includes a 
new public pavilion building of approximately 5,500 sf with attached picnic 
shelter located at 5524 UPPER 146TH ST. N, Hugo, Minnesota. Immediately 
following expiration of the time for receiving bids, representatives of the City of 
Hugo will publicly view bids at an online bid opening meeting. No bids will be 
considered unless accompanied by a bid security in an amount of 5 percent of 
the bidder’s maximum bid price.

Those interested in viewing the online bid opening are welcome to join the 
meeting by logging on to https://zoom.us/join or call 312-626-6799 and enter 
Meeting ID 840 0222 1101. The as-read online bid results will be available at 
www.questcdn.com following the bid opening.

In formation and Bidding Documents for the Project can be found at www.
questcdn.com. Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the website 
for a nonrefundable fee of $30 by inputting Quest project #7832774 on the 
website’s Project Search page.

The website will be updated periodically with addenda, lists of registered 
plan holders, reports, and other information relevant to submitting a Bid for the 
Project. All official notifications, addenda, and other Bidding Documents will 
be offered only through the website www.questcdn.com. Neither Owner nor 
Architect will be responsible for Bidding Documents, including addenda, if any, 
obtained from other sources.

Bids will only be accepted via the electronic bidding service through 
QuestCDN.

OWNER:
City of Hugo
14669 Fitzgerald Avenue North
Hugo, MN 55038
651-762-6300

ARCHITECT:
HCM Architects
4201 Cedar Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55407
Lysne@hcmarchitects.com
612-904-1332

The City Council reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive 
any bids received without explanation. No bid may be withdrawn for a period 
of 60 days.

For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, 
procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are 
included in the Bidding Documents.

DATED: May 11, 2021 
BY THE ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL
s/s Michele Lindau, City Clerk
City of Hugo, MN
Published two times in The Citizen on May 20 and June 3, 2021.

CITY OF HUGO
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
CSAH 8 STORM WATER REUSE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that bids for the construction of CSAH 8 
Storm Water Reuse will be received online through QuestCDN vBid™ until 
Friday, June 11, 2021 at 10:00 am local time. Immediately following expira-
tion of the time for receiving bids, representatives of the City of Hugo will pub-
licly view bids at an online bid opening meeting. Those interested in viewing 
the online bid opening are welcome to join the meeting by logging on to https://
zoom.us/join or call 312.626.6799 and enter Meeting ID 920 5555 1738 and 
Passcode 529397.  The as-read online bid results will be available at www.
questcdn.com following the bid opening.

The Project includes the furnishing of all labor and materials for the con-
struction complete in-place, of the following approximate quantities:

 1,100 S F Remove and Replace Bituminous Walk
 5,440 L F 2” – 12” HDPE Forcemain (Directional Drill)
 1 L S Lift Station
 10,900 L F Tracer Wire 
 1 L S Irrigation Controls, valves and associated appurtenances 
 0.40 ACRE Boulevard Restoration
The provisions of MINN. STAT. 16C.285 Responsible Contractor are im-

posed as a requirement of this contract. All bidders and persons or companies 
providing a response/submission to the Advertisement for Bids of the City of 
Hugo shall comply with the provisions of the statute.

Information and Bidding Documents for the Project can be found at www.
questcdn.com. Bidding Documents may be downloaded from the website for 
a nonrefundable fee of $45 by inputting Quest project #7827464 on the web-
site’s Project Search page. The website will be updated periodically with ad-
denda, lists of registered plan holders, reports, and other information relevant 
to submitting a Bid for the Project. All official notifications, addenda, and other 
Bidding Documents will be offered only through the website www.questcdn.
com. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for Bidding Documents, 
including addenda, if any, obtained from other sources. Bids will only be ac-
cepted via the electronic bidding service through QuestCDN.

The City Council reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive 
any bids received without explanation. No bid may be withdrawn for a period 
of 60 days. For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, 
procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders that are 
included in the Bidding Documents.

DATED: May 3, 2021 
BY THE ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL
s/s Michele Lindau, City Clerk, City of Hugo, MN
Published two times in The Citizen on May 20 and June 3, 2021.


